CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
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O.A. NO.1298/2002
Tuesday, this the 14th day of January, 2003

HON’BLE MR.. GOVIMDAN S. TAMPI, MEMBER (A)
HON’BLE MR. SHANKER RAJU, MEMBER ]

Shril ¥.s. Saxend,
/0 Late Shri Laxmi MNarain Saxena,
pesstt. Uirector Gensral [(Stores)

Rio B-8/1072, Yasant Kunj,
Pew Celhi - 110070 .
. . Gpplicant
(By aAdvocate @ Shri K£.C. Saxena)

ﬁﬁb Yersus

1. Union of India
through its Secretary,
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,
Hirman Bhawan, -
fhea Dl hi -~ 210 011

& Director General of Health Serwvice, -
Government of India,
Mirman Bhawan,
Mew Delhi - 110011
' - Respondents
(By mdvocate @ Shri Madhav Panikkar)

QR DFER (Qral)

BY GOYINDAN S. TAMPI. MEMBER (A) =

applicant  challenges respondents .M. dated
24.4.2002 as well as the enguiry report dated 29.08.1997
as illegal, arbitrary and seeks that they be guashed and

he be given all the consequential benefits.

Z. Meard §/8hri K.C. Saxena and mMadhav Panikkar,

learned counsal for  the applicant and for s

P@spwndents"757b&d§MJ9; ‘_ﬂ

3. The applicant, Shri ¥.K. Saxena, who was charge

shested on 2351995 for alleged mis-conduct in placing

,

sUpply  orders  for crores of rupees without any  demand

Far medicines therebhy blocking the Government money. On
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his Jknrwng the charges, an enauiry was held wherein the
Inguiry Officer found the charge to be partly P,
ﬁcoﬁpting the Tindings of the Inquirihg ﬁuthofity, the
President  has imposed the penalty of "reduction of  pay

by two stages in the time scale for a pericd of one vear

with the stipulation that he will not  earn increment

during the pericd of reduction and withdut cumulative

ef fects” . Hence this 04,

4., The applicant, who was wmoirking ad Deputy
Psslstant Oirectar Gieneral ih the respondents”®

Organisatidn, while serving in the Medical Stores Depotl,
Karnal, was on leave from 21.11. 1998 Lo F0.12.1%98 when
his imnediate Jjunior was dit&cted tq look  after the
routing  work., On o his  return, hie %Dund thét the
individual concerned hdﬁ placed 162 supplv orders which
W 'aancellcd by him o 05 OL. 198, GU#S@;U@ntlv he
Bt adePO For rPlﬂoLallﬂw the orders Keeping in mind
the 'demand, but  as the same was getting delaved he
reinstated some of the supply orders to the tuns of
Rs .30 lacs. After nearly six WESIS on 23"iﬁ.1@95, hé

was  charge sheested, holding that he had reversed is

earlier decision for kKeeping the supply orders without

any  apparent  reason snd revalidated the same. In  the

encuiry conducted subsenquently, the report was submitted

by  the Inquiry QffFicer, who gave the report  that the

charge was "partly pf@ved"" ATter receipt. of the same,
the applicant Filed his rﬂprabcnfatluu an Z27.1.1998, but
four  wears later, on 24.4.72002 the impugned penalty has
been impo 3ed.  In between, the applicant’s pfmmmtion T

the post  of Deputy Director General had become due’ on



£3)
01.04.19%5 and the same had suffered on account of the
charge sheet and the findings by the DPC about him- haV%pQ,
been  placed in the sealed cover~. & few of his juniors
have already besn promoeted, to ﬁis cost and loss. 1l

this had ocourred on account of the delay on the part of
the respondents and also on account .of their action
which was not based on any mvluﬁr “eoand  on o wrong

assumption.

AL The learned counsel for the applicant inwites
ouir  attention to the statement of articles of chargs

framed agalnst the applicant which reads as follows:-—.

"That Shri ¥Y.K. Saxena, while working as
Ceputy Asstt. Director General (MS). CMSD,
Karnal during 1988-89 failed to maintain.
absolute integrity., devotion teo duty and
acted in a manner unbecoming of a gowh.
servant  In as much as he, on resumnption of
duty, after havwing rightly cancelled all the
Supply  Orders (worth more than Rs.l . crore)
placed by Shri X.rM. Punmivse, the then Depot
Manager who was Jdeclared Head of Office wide
Order Mo. MLLIR01L /27681 dated 15.12.88
conseduent on Shri Saxena having procesded

on  leave from 21.11.88 to 20.12.88 and soon
reversed  his decision witheout any apparent
reason and revalidated the same Supplw
trders by giving new nunbers in supsrsession

of  earlier one without waiting for the
approval  of Dte. G6.I1.%. and thus blocked
the Gowvt. monegy contravening the provision
of Rule 3.1 (i), (ii) and (iii) of ©CS
(Conduct) Rules 1944." :

As against the same, the conclusion drawn by The Inguiry

Officer reads as balow:
"The C0O cancellad 16% «upp]w orders Mhich
had been placed by Shri Punmiva du l e
leave period of Shri Saxena, CC‘ T
reasons given by the CO in his letter ot
ke

RILZE9  were not the real reasons  due Lo
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which he cancellsd the orders and Tthese
reasons  were invented by him subseguently
and  the G0 cancelled these aupply orders
with malafide reasons. The CO cancelled the
orders without foreseeing The Jitticulties
CHET WO TS BE Taced in cancelling Lhe orders
and = OTE RLE acLion Was Nnasty.

<
The ©0O reinstated some of the 162 orders
cancel led oy fim earlier and while
reinstating  the orders, new aupply  order
numbears were given to such reinstated
orders., 1t iz also held that the orders
were reinstated by him without waiting for
any approval or direction from DGHS although
e himself had sought the instructions  of
DGMS For reinstatement of the supply orders.
Tt is further held that the CO did not
furnish some of the information scught by
OGHS  in respect of reasons Tor cancellation
and details of medicines for which supply
orders had besn issued by Shri Punmiva.”

VAN

é . There is thus, a contradiction bebwesn the

7y

charge framed and the charge alleged to have been

proved. §till the disciplinary avthority has gone ahead

N

and  obtained the advice of the UPSC and imposed the

penalty on the applicant. The findings of the Inquiry

Officer and the details shown-in the UPSC’s advice are

varianfg with each cther as toe how much of  tThe sUPRLlY

52 3
orders  had been reinstated by the appl’cantu A1l these
7ol

have witiated *The proceedings a%g_de&erva# to be sel

aside, pleads Shri K.C. Saxena, reiterating the written

pleadings made by him.

7. n  behalf of the r&spondent&i'Shri Madhaw
Panikkar, who reiterates the contents of the counter
affidavit, states thét Lthere was some delay as far as
the respondents are concerned in the completion of  the

proceadings, but  the same had occurred on  account of
UMBN TS G,
h VeV NG

for obtalining the advices Fraom the CVC, UPSC etc. It is

absolutely

reasons, relating te the need

[*R

also pointed out by him that the applicant had not acte

praoperly  in reinstating the supply orders  =arlier
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cancelled by him and has also misg~informed the 0G GHS a&n
2~

“threat of  legal asctions from a number of  firms whose

orders  have been cancelled though only one such | agency

had  threatened the authorities. In fact, it was the

applicant’s malafide motive which was manifest in  the

cancellation and reinstatement of the supply orders.

' t'7¢e :

Frocedures having beanégwn@ through, and the applicant

having been given ample cpportunity to explain  and

defend his case, thers was _no  ground For the

interference of the Tribunal in this matter, urges Shri

Panikkar.

. We  have carefully considered the matter. ez
find that the proceedings had been initisated against ths
applicant wide Chafgﬁ Sheet Mo, CL L4011 3795 -Yig.  dated
25.03.19%%  for his alleged mis-conduct of having falled
to maintain absolute integrity, devotion to duty and
performance in & manner unbecoming of a Govt. servant,
a3 he had, on the assumptiaon ﬁf uty From ieave, aTter
having rightly cancelled all the supply orders worth
more  than rupess one orore, reversed the. decision
_withaut any apparent reason and revalidated the same.
At the same time, the Inguiry OFFicer hﬂs held that "he
héd cancelled the orders without Foreseeing The
difficulties  that would be faced in cancelling the

v'. While in

Cerders and therefore his action was has
the charge sheet, the applicant’s action cancelling the
supply  orders is  described as being right, in ths
enguiry  report ]the sams is shown as motivated. Thus,
the allegétimn and the findings arrived at contradictes

sach  other. Howswvar, the samse has not besn  sesn oF

0
i)



permitted under the law. Mo costs

/FU:R[

(&3

appreciated bw the disciplinary authority who has gone

ol o dus " oo S PR
an and imposed the penalty on the applicant. It is also
Found that while the charge sheet talks about the proper

cancellation of all the 162 supply orders cut of  which

the Inguiry O0fFficer holds some Lo have besn reinstated,

the URPSC s advice dat 14.0F,2002 relied upon by 'thﬁ
disciplinaery authority stetes that 702 of: the supE 1y
erders  have been revalidated. Theﬁé contradictions are
too glaring to escape notice. $till on the basis of the
same, the disciplinary auth@fity has taken a decision to
penal ize the applicant. This cannot b@ sustained. By
this action of the respondents, which also entailed long

delay  In two stages, namely, between the alleged event

and  issue of the charge sheet {1989 and 1995 ) and tthe

Tiling of the representaticn against the enguiry report
and passing of the impugned order (1996 and 2000), the
applicant’s  promotion had remained undecided. We are

not  commenting on the respondents” action in initiating

“proceedings  against  the applicant for his  alleged

mis~conduct, but are expressing our dis-satisfaction on
the Inordinate delay which had taken place, which should

have been aveided,

e In the above view of the matter, the 0a succesds

bl

and & accordingly allowed. The impugned orders are

quashed  and set aside and the respondents ted

o grant the applicant all consedquential

79

et
C. Roup

(SHANKER RQJU)
MEMBER (J)




